
 

 

 
Agenda for Cabinet 

Wednesday, 2nd April, 2025, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Cabinet 

Councillors: M Rixson, G Jung, D Ledger, S Jackson, J Loudoun, 

N Hookway, P Arnott (Chair), P Hayward (Vice-Chair), S Hawkins 
and T Olive  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer; 

01395 517543 email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 25 March 2025 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 
be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel  
 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 11) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are three items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Minutes of Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 17 February 2025  (Pages 12 

- 15) 

8 Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 3 March 2025  (Pages 16 - 19) 

9 Minutes of Poverty Working Panel held on 24 February 2025  (Pages 20 - 22) 

10 Minutes of Cranbrook Placemaking Group held on 20 January 2025  (Pages 23 - 
29) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Key Matters for Decision 

 
11 Proposed National Lottery Heritage Fund Bid  (Pages 30 - 39) 

Matters for Decision 

 
12 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan  (Pages 40 - 50) 

13 Response to the Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) 
Neighbourhood Plan Modification Proposal  (Pages 51 - 78) 

14 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 

and Public   

 The Vice-Chair to move the following: 

  

“that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public  
(including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the  
description set out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the  

public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B)”. 
 

Part B Key Matters for Decision 

 
15 Clyst Meadows Countryside Park - Tender and Appointment of Main Contractor  

(Pages 79 - 83) 

16 Seaton Coast Protection Scheme Funding Request and BNG location choice  

(Pages 84 - 90) 

17 Homes for Ukraine support update  (Pages 91 - 93) 

 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the
[...]
t Honiton Parish 

Council and dedicated volunteers to prepare the Plan. 
 

172    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 
the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 
out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in 

discussing this item in private session (Part B). 
 

173    Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held 

on 10 February 2025  

 

Members noted the Minutes and amended recommendations of the Placemaking in 

Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held on 10 February 2025. 
 

174    Investment / Placemaking opportunity in Exmouth  

 
RESOLVED: 

The recommendations were agreed. 
 

175    Review of Leisure Subsidy for 2025/26  

 
RESOLVED: 

The recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 
 

The Chair express his thanks to the LED Monitoring Forum (now the Leisure Delivery 
Forum) and officers for their dedicated hard work in getting EDDC to this worthwhile 
position. 

 
176    Cranbox Modular Space Delivery in Cranbrook Town Centre  

 
RESOLVED: 

The amended recommendations were agreed. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Present: 
Portfolio Holders 

 
M Rixson Portfolio Holder Climate Action & Emergency Response 
G Jung Portfolio Holder Coast, Country and Environment 

page 10



Cabinet 5 March 2025 
 

S Jackson Portfolio Holder Communications and Democracy 
N Hookway Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

P Arnott Leader of the Council 
P Hayward Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder Economy and Assets 
S Hawkins Portfolio Holder Finance 

T Olive Portfolio Holder Strategic Planning 
 
Cabinet apologies: 

D Ledger Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes & Communities 
J Loudoun Portfolio Holder Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 
[...]
Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including the 
press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set out on the 

agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in discussing this item 
in private session (Part B).  

 

43    Cranbox  

 

The Group received a report on the Cranbox project which had been developed by East 

Devon District Council in partnership with Cranbrook Town Council to deliver new 
commercial floorspace within Cranbrook Town Centre by using grant funding from the 

Devon & Torbay Net Zero Capital Programme. 
 
The Corporate Lead – Major Projects and Programmes updated the Group on the issues 

that had arisen and asked the Group to consider the proposed approach to enable the 
scheme to move forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the issues with the Cranbox project was noted and the proposed approach to move 

forward with the scheme be supported. 
 

page 28



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 20 January 2025 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Blakey (EDDC) 
K Bloxham (EDDC) 
T Olive (EDDC) 

H Gent (DCC) 
L Bayliss (CTC) 

 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 

Fran Walker, Associate Director at Brookbanks (Project Managers for the East Devon 

New Community Partners) 
James Bogue, Partnership Programme Manager, Exeter City Council 

 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Thea Billeter, Cranbrook New Community Manager (EDDC) 
Naomi Harnett, Corporate Lead (Interim) – Major Projects & Programmes (EDDC) 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer (EDDC) 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place (EDDC) 
Nicola Wilson Principal Planning Officer (DCC) 

Jamie Hulland, Deputy Director – Planning (DCC) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Hawkins 
E Freeman 

S Ratnage 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 29



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 2 April 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Proposed National Lottery Heritage Fund Bid 

Naturally Connected - Connecting Communities with the Heritage of the Clyst Valley  

Report summary: 

Following the successful delivery of two National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) projects (‘Great 

Trees in the Clyst Valley’ and ‘Routes for Roots’, in the Clyst Valley the Delivery Team have been 
developing proposals for a third NLHF project ‘Naturally Connected - Connecting Communities 
with the Heritage of the Clyst Valley’, focused around nature and community connections in 

Cranbrook and Mosshayne/Tithebarn – the new communities in the west of East Devon. (A 
summary of the previous NLHF Projects is provided at Appendix C.) 

With support from NLHF enabler Phil Collins we have undertaken a Stakeholder Workshop 
(including Cranbrook Town Council, Broadclyst Parish Council, National Trust Killerton, Devon 
Wildlife Trust and others) to develop the scope of the potential project. We have also had initial 

meetings with the NLHF to ensure that the proposed project aligns with the Lottery’s Investment 
Principles and is likely to be supported. Following submission of a Project Enquiry in December 

2024 we have received positive feedback from the NLHF, who support the principle of the 
proposed lottery funding project (subject to submission of a detailed bid) and provided with 
guidance on development of our proposed bid. 

 
This project aims to enable new residents within these new communities to explore, understand 

and value their heritage (including the recent heritage of the development of the new communities 
themselves) and connect with the landscape and natural heritage of the Clyst Valley; whilst 
creating space and opportunities for residents to strengthen connections with each other.  

The proposed project would run from Autumn 2025 to Autumn/Winter 2027, and work with 
partners to engage with hard to reach groups including Young People (teenagers/young adults) 

and residents born outside the UK, including Ukrainian refugees, to develop opportunities for them 
to develop a connection to the landscape of Clyst Valley through art and access projects, and 
develop opportunities to share this and increase engagement with the wider community. The 

project will also refresh the Clyst Valley Regional Park website and utilise information to make it 
more accessible to all users and incorporate outputs from the previous NLHF projects, and new 

information generated by the project. 
 
Our estimated budget for the project is £315,000 of which £195,000 would be funded by NLHF 

and the remainder funded through officer time (Green Infrastructure Project Manager 1 day/week, 
and Wild East Devon Community Ranger ½ day/week), without additional budgetary 

commitments, and c£40,000 from s106 contributions. We will also seek additional arts funding to 
support this element of the project. A breakdown of the proposed costs and funding (subject to 
further development) is at Appendix A. 
Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

page 30

Agenda Item 11



Recommendation: 

That Cabinet: 

1. Supports the submission of a bid to National Lottery Heritage Fund NLHF in relation to the 

Naturally Connected - Connecting Communities with the Heritage of the Clyst Valley project. 

2. Delegates authority to the Director of Place in consultation with the Director of Finance and 

Portfolio Holder – Coast, Country and Environment to approve the bid for submission to the NLHF 

3. Subject to securing NHLF funding; delegates authority to the Director of Place to enter into a 

legal agreement with the NLHF and Partner Organisations (summer 2025) allocate resources to 

progress the project, and advertise and appoint a Project Officer with the aim of the project 

commencing in autumn 2025 

Reason for recommendation: 

The proposed lottery project will support access to nature & health and wellbeing in our new 

communities in the western part of the district, and aligns with a number of themes in the Council 
Plan 2024-28, including:  

 Supporting the Council’s Vision to promote wellbeing and a fairer/equal society,  

 Alignment with and delivery of the Climate Change Strategy, Nature Recovery Plan, 

Tourism and Cultural Strategies,  

 Achieving objectives to increase grant funding to support projects across the district and 

collaboration/engagement with Town/Parish Councils. 

 

Officer: Paul Osborne – Green Infrastructure Project Manager, Paul.Osborne@eastdevon.gov.uk  
07745 667146  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance  

☐ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

The proposed lottery project will be focused on engaging with young people and residents born 
outside the UK (including the refugee community) in Cranbrook, Mosshayne/Tithebarn and West 

Clyst with the landscape, nature and heritage of the Clyst Valley – providing opportunities for 
these groups (and the wider community) to benefit from connecting with nature and greenspace 
and the health, wellbeing and opportunities for social connectivity.  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; Contingency required as part of cost plan to meet NLHF requirements, and to 

ensure that expenditure doesn’t exceed agreed funding. 

page 31

mailto:Paul.Osborne@eastdevon.gov.uk


Links to background information NLHF Heritage Grants (£10,000 - £250,000) - National Lottery 

Heritage Grants £10,000 to £250,000 | The National Lottery Heritage Fund, Clyst Valley Regional 

Park Website - Home | Clyst Valley Regional Park (clystvalleypark.org.uk)  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ A supported and engaged community  

☒ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☐ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☐ Financially secure and improving quality of services 

 
 

Report in full 

Following the successful delivery of two National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) projects (‘Great 

Trees in the Clyst Valley’ and ‘Routes for Roots’, in the Clyst Valley the Delivery Team have been 
developing proposals for a third NLHF project ‘Naturally Connected - Connecting Communities 
with the Heritage of the Clyst Valley’, which focuses on nature and community connections in 

Cranbrook and Mosshayne/Tithebarn. (A summary of the previous NLHF Projects is provided at 
Appendix C.) 

The Need for the Naturally Connected Project 

Cranbrook, Mosshayne & Tithebarn and West Clyst are new, rapidly growing communities 
bordering the Clyst Valley in East Devon. New residents are all recent arrivals; both from within  

Devon, elsewhere in the UK, and from overseas. 

The resident population in the area is increasing rapidly, with over 12,000 new residents since 

2011 and a further 16,000 residents when Cranbrook is completed. The demographic mix is also 
different to most of East Devon, with many more young families, a predicted significant growth in 
number of teenagers over the next 5-10 years, and a number of residents born outside the UK – 

notably from Eastern Europe, Ukraine, Africa and Hong Kong (all of whom bring their own cultural 
perspectives). 

With such rapid change and a new, dynamically changing community, there is a risk that much of 
the recent heritage of the formation of these communities will be lost, especially the experiences of 
the first residents, as well as a lack of a sense of belonging and connection to their unique 

heritage and landscape of the Clyst Valley. 

This project aims to enable the new residents within these communities to explore, understand 

and value their heritage (including the recent heritage of the development of the new communities 
themselves) and connect with the
[...]
principles, which are set out in their 10-year 

strategy, Heritage 2033: 

 saving heritage 

 protecting the environment 

 inclusion, access and participation 

 organisational sustainability 

A summary of how the project would align with the NLHF Investment principles is provided at 
Appendix B (links below).  

Alignment with Council Plan 2024-28  

 
The project would align with a number of themes in the Council Plan 2024-28, including:  

 Supporting the Council’s Vision to promote wellbeing and a fairer/equal society,  

 Alignment with and delivery of the Climate Change Strategy, Nature Recovery Plan, 

Tourism and Cultural Strategies,  

 Achieving objectives to increase grant funding to support projects across the district and 

collaboration/engagement with Town/Parish Councils. 

Next stage 

 

Subject to Cabinet approval Officers will finalise and submit the NLHF Bid asap. 
 

page 34

https://www.heritagefund.org.uk/funding/investment-principles


If we are successful we can then proceed with the delivery of the project, working with the Thelma 
Hubert Gallery and Countryside Team to ensure our bid aligns with other projects and objectives.  

 
At this stage we are also likely to need to prepare a Partnership Agreement with other bodies 

which may include:  
 

 Youth Arts & Health Trust 

 EX5 Alive  

 

Financial implications: 

If successful the NLHF funding will support the appointment of a Project Officer (2 year fixed term) 

and a number of consultant roles (interpreter, artists, NLHF enabler).  

Match funding for the bid is proposed to be met by time allocation from existing officers (Green 

Infrastructure Project Manager – 1 day/week and input from Clyst Meadows Countryside Ranger).  

The maintenance of any artworks located in Clyst Meadows will be part of the future management 
of the site by our Countryside Services team and funded through the in perpetuity management of 

the site. Any artworks or shelters located in Cranb
[...]
mily fun days and sound walks, which despite pandemic restrictions 
reached a wide variety of audiences – including harder to reach and new groups. These included the 
‘Cranbrook Archer’ project that brought to life the story of a prehistoric archer whose remains were found 
during the archaeological investigations at Cranbrook. 
 
We are currently working with partners and stakeholders to develop a brief for a further lottery bid to 
delivery the next stage of engagement with the local community – and hope to include funding to develop a 
more significant project to deliver landscape and nature recovery within the Clyst Valley. 
 

 

Routes for Roots Community Tree Planting, Clyst Valley Regional Park 

page 39



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 2 April 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan 

Report summary: 

This report outlines East Devon District Council’s (EDDC) progress in achieving equality objectives 
from 2021-2025 and introduces a forward-looking Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) Action 

Plan for 2025-2028.  It also proposes key recommendations to enhance EDI at member level by 
ensuring it is actively championed, integrated into decision-making processes, and supported 
through training to equip members with the knowledge and awareness needed to address key EDI 

issues effectively. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. Note progress made on previous equality objectives (2021-25) 

 

2. Note the comprehensive EDI Action Plan for 2025-2028 (Appendix 1), which outlines five 

main objectives and corresponding actions. This plan includes specific timelines and 
activities for each objective, demonstrating a structured approach to advancing EDI within 

the council and the communities it serves. 

 

3. Appointment of an EDI Member Champion, to work alongside the current Armed Forces 

Member Champion. It is recommended that the Council take steps to appoint an EDI 
Member Champion during the upcoming May Council meeting. The appointment of an EDI 

Member Champion aligns with best practices in local government and demonstrates the 
Council's commitment to fostering an inclusive environment. This role will play a vital part in 
ensuring that EDI remains a priority across all Council activities and decision-making 

processes. 

 

4. Approval of EDI Awareness Training Sessions, initially for members. To foster a culture of 
inclusivity and understanding among members, it is proposed that the Council approves the 
EDI awareness training sessions. This initiative aims to equip members with the necessary 

knowledge and skills to engage effectively with EDI issues, thereby enhancing our 
collective ability to create a more inclusive environment. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To note progress on existing Equalities objectives, note the new EDI Action Plan (2025-28), 

ensure commitment to EDI at member level and enhance members' awareness of EDI. 

page 40

Agenda Item 12



 

Officer: Edith Stokes (she/her), EDI Advisor, Edith.stokes@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance  

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact High Impact 

The impact has been assessed as high relevance with positive impacts. The EDI action plan aims 
to reduce inequalities and promote inclusivity, benefiting both the organisation and the wider 

community. This approach addresses the weakness of inadequate mitigation of corporate risks 
related to equality duties.  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background in
[...]
hanced innovation and problem-solving through diverse 

perspectives 

- Improved brand perception and competitive advantage 

- Better talent acquisition and retention 

- Increased employee engagement and productivity 

- Fulfilment of legislative duty and risk mitigation 

- Strengthened community engagement and representation. 

- Improved service delivery for vulnerable community members 

- Enhanced accountability and visibility of EDI initiatives at the 

highest levels 

- Comprehensive overview of EDI progress for stakeholders 

- Resistance to change and lack of buy-in from employees. 

- Risk of ineffective implementation leading to tokenism or 

reverse discrimination 

- Legal and compliance risks, if not properly managed 

- Potential backlash or negative perception if initiatives are seen 

as forced or insincere 

 

page 50



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 2 April 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Response to the Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood Plan 

Modification Proposal 

Report summary: 

The purpose of the report is to formally agree the response by this Council to the submission of the 
proposed first revision (modification) of the Bishops Clyst (Clyst St Mary and Sowton) Neighbourhood 

Plan. Bishops Clyst Parish Council has formally submitted their modified Neighbourhood Plan to the 

District Council. The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (Regulation 16) require the 
District Council to formally consult on the Plan for a minimum of 6 weeks. At this stage the District 

Council has the opportunity to comment on the Neighbourhood Plan and must also prepare a 
Modification Statement to be submitted to the Examiner.  

 

Officer observations on the proposals and a draft Modification Statement are set out at the end of this 
report and members are asked to endorse these as the formal response of this Council to the 

proposal. These together with all other comments received during the consultation will be submitted to 

an independent Examiner who will inspect the Plan against a series of conditions that must be met in 
order for it to proceed.   

 
Because this is a modification of an existing ‘made’ (adopted) neighbourhood plan, the Examiner will 

first consider our Modification Statement alongside that submitted by the Parish Council to decide 

whether the modifications proposed are material and ‘change the nature of the plan’.  If this is the 
case, the Plan will be subject to both examination and a referendum before coming back to this 

Council for to be ‘made’ (adopted). 
 
Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

(1) That Cabinet note the formal submission of this first revision to the Bishops Clyst (Clyst St 
Mary and Sowton) Neighbourhood Plan and congratulate the producers of the plan on their 

dedicated hard work and commitment throughout the process.  

(2) That Cabinet agree that the proposed representation set out at paragraph 1.21 and Annex 2 

and 3 in this report is made in response to the consultation and agree to the Modification 
Statement in Annex 1. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the view of the District Council is formally recorded and informs the consideration of 
the Neighbourhood Plan by the independent Examiner. 

Officer: Angela King Neighbourhood Planning Officer. Email: Angela.King@eastdevon.gov.uk , 

Phone: 01395 571740 

 
page 51

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Angela.King@eastdevon.gov.uk


Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance  

☒ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Neighbourhoo
[...]
onal Lottery Heritage Fund Bid
	12 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan
	13 Response to the Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood Plan Modification Proposal
	Clyst St Mary  Sowton NP Regulation 16 EDDC Representation Annex 2

	15 Clyst Meadows Countryside Park - Tender and Appointment of Main Contractor
	16 Seaton Coast Protection Scheme Funding Request and BNG location choice
	17 Homes for Ukraine support update



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 2 April 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.03 pm and ended at 7.07 pm 
 

177    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meetings of Cabinet held on 5 March 2025 were agreed. 
 

178    Declarations of interest  

 

Min 192. Homes for Ukraine support update. 
Councillor Peter Faithfull, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Works with Ukrainian 
families. 

 
179    Public speaking  

 

There were no public speakers.  

 
180    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

181    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were three items which officers recommended should be dealt with in this way 
recorded at Minutes 190 – 192. 
 

182    Minutes of Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 17 February 

2025  

 

Members noted the Minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 17 February 

2025. 
 

183    Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 3 March 2025  

 

Members noted the Minutes of the Asset Management Forum held on 3 March 2025. 
 

184    Minutes of Poverty Working Panel held on 24 February 2025  

 

Members noted the Minutes of the Poverty Working Panel held on 24 February 2025. 

 
185    Minutes of Cranbrook Placemaking Group held on 20 January 2025  

 

Members noted the Minutes of the Cranbrook Placemaking Group held on 20 January 
2025. 

 
186    Proposed National Lottery Heritage Fund Bid  

 



Cabinet 2 April 2025 
 

Following the successful delivery of two National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) projects 
(‘Great Trees’ and ‘Routes for Roots’, both in the Clyst Valley), the Delivery Team had 

developed proposals for a third NLHF project ‘Naturally Connected - Connecting 
Communities with the Heritage of the Clyst Valley’, focused around nature and 
community connections in Cranbrook and Mosshayne/Tithebarn; the new communities in 

the west of East Devon. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

1. Supports the submission of a bid to National Lottery Heritage Fund NLHF in relation to 
the Naturally Connected - Connecting Communities with the Heritage of the Clyst Valley 
project. 
 

2. Delegates authority to the Director of Place in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and Portfolio Holder – Coast, Country and Environment to approve the bid for submission 
to the NLHF. 
 

3. Subject to securing NHLF funding; delegates authority to the Director of Place to enter 
into a legal agreement with the NLHF and Partner Organisations (summer 2025) allocate 
resources to progress the project and advertise and appoint a Project Officer with the aim 
of the project commencing in autumn 2025. 

 
REASON: 

The proposed lottery project would support access to nature & health and wellbeing in 

new communities in the western part of the district, and aligned with several themes in 
the Council Plan 2024-28, including:  

 Supporting the Council’s Vision to promote wellbeing and a fairer/equal society,  

 Alignment with and delivery of the Climate Change Strategy, Nature Recovery Plan, 
Tourism and Cultural Strategies,  

 Achieving objectives to increase grant funding to support projects across the district and 
collaboration/engagement with Town/Parish Councils. 
 

 
187    Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan  

 

The report outlined EDDC’s progress in achieving equality objectives from 2021-2025 
and introduced a forward-looking Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan for 

2025-2028. It also proposed key recommendations to enhance EDI at member level by 
ensuring it was actively championed, integrated into decision-making processes, and 
supported through training to equip members with the knowledge and awareness needed 

to address key EDI issues effectively. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

1. Note progress made on previous equality objectives (2021-25)  
 

2. Note the comprehensive EDI Action Plan for 2025-2028 which outlines five main 
objectives and corresponding actions. This plan includes specific timelines and activities 
for each objective, demonstrating a structured approach to advancing EDI within the 
council and the communities it serves.  

 
RECOMMENDED to Council the: 

3. Appointment of an EDI Member Champion, to work alongside the current Armed Forces 
Member Champion. It is recommended that the Council take steps to appoint an EDI 
Member Champion during the upcoming Annual Council in May. The appointment of an 
EDI Member Champion aligns with best practice in local government and demonstrates 
the Council's commitment to fostering an inclusive environment. This role will play a vital 



Cabinet 2 April 2025 
 

part in ensuring that EDI remains a priority across all Council activities and decision-
making processes.  
 

4. Approval of EDI Awareness Training Sessions, initially for members. To foster a culture of 
inclusivity and understanding among members, it is proposed that the Council approves 
the EDI awareness training sessions. This initiative aims to equip members with the 
necessary knowledge and skills to engage effectively with EDI issues, thereby enhancing 
our collective ability to create a more inclusive environment.  

 
REASON: 

To note progress on existing Equalities objectives, note the new EDI Action Plan (2025-
28), ensure commitment to EDI at member level and enhance members' awareness of 
EDI. 

 
188    Response to the Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) 

Neighbourhood Plan Modification Proposal  

 

The report asked Members to formally agree the response by this Council to the 
submission of the proposed first revision (modification) of the Bishops Clyst (Clyst St 
Mary and Sowton) Neighbourhood Plan. Bishops Clyst Parish Council had formally 

submitted their modified Neighbourhood Plan to the District Council. The Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (Regulation 16) required the District Council to 

formally consult on the Plan for a minimum of 6 weeks. At this stage the District Council 
had the opportunity to comment on the Neighbourhood Plan and must also prepare a 
Modification Statement to be submitted to the Examiner. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

1. Note the formal submission of this first revision to the Bishops Clyst (Clyst St Mary and 
Sowton) Neighbourhood Plan and congratulate the producers of the plan on their 
dedicated hard work and commitment throughout the process.  
 

2. Agree that the proposed representation set out at paragraph 1.21 and Annex 2 and 3 in 
this report is made in response to the consultation and agree to the Modification 
Statement in Annex 1. 

 
REASON: 

To ensure that the view of the District Council is formally recorded and informs the 

consideration of the Neighbourhood Plan by the independent Examiner. 
 

189    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 
the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 

out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in 
discussing this item in private session (Part B). 

 
 

190    Clyst Meadows Countryside Park - Tender and Appointment of Main 

Contractor  

 



Cabinet 2 April 2025 
 

RESOLVED: 

The recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 

 
191    Seaton Coast Protection Scheme Funding Request and BNG 

location choice  

 

RESOLVED: 

The amended recommendations were agreed. 
 

192    Homes for Ukraine support update  

 

RESOLVED: 

The recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 
 

 

 

Attendance List 

Present: 

Portfolio Holders 

 

M Rixson Portfolio Holder Climate Action & Emergency Response 
G Jung Portfolio Holder Coast, Country and Environment 
S Jackson Portfolio Holder Communications and Democracy 

J Loudoun Portfolio Holder Council and Corporate Co-ordination 
N Hookway Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

P Arnott Leader of the Council 
P Hayward Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder Economy and Assets 
S Hawkins Portfolio Holder Finance 

T Olive Portfolio Holder Strategic Planning 
 
Cabinet apologies: 

D Ledger Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes & Communities 
 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 

Councillor Aurora Bailey 

Councillor Brian Bailey 
Councillor Ian Barlow 
Councillor Roy Collins 

Councillor Peter Faithfull 
Councillor Paula Fernley 

 
Also present: 
Officers: 

Tom Buxton-Smith, Engineering Projects Manager 
Paul Osborne, Green Infrastructure Project Officer 

Emma Congerton, Assistant Director Statutory Housing 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Gemma Roberts, Interim Corporate Lead - Human Resources 
Catrin Stark, Director of Housing and Health 

Edith Stokes, EDI Advisor 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 



Cabinet 2 April 2025 
 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

 


